## BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

In the Matter of:

DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2025-0023

JACKSON & SON DISTRIBUTORS, INC., dba JACKSON AND SON OIL,

**COMPLAINANT'S STATUS REPORT** 

Seaside, Oregon,

Respondent.

- 1.1. The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA" or "Complainant") filed a Complaint on December 18, 2024, against Jackson & Son Distributors, Inc., with an assumed business name of Jackson and Son Oil ("Respondent") alleging violations of the Clean Water Act. Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint on January 17, 2025. On January 31, 2025, Complainant filed Proof of Service as required by 40 C.F.R. § 22.5(b)(1)(iii).
- 1.2. As indicated in the EPA's February 21, 2025, Status Report, the parties have met several times to work to determine whether a settlement is possible. On February 26, 2025, the parties filed a Joint Motion for an Extension of Time, requesting a 30-day extension of the prehearing exchange schedule. On February 27, 2025, this Tribunal issued an Order granting the parties' joint motion, and requiring Complainant to file a Status Report regarding the status of settlement discussions on or before March 24, 2025.
- 1.3. The parties most recently met on February 21, 2025, to continue settlement negotiations. Since requesting a 30-day extension of the deadlines set forth in the January 28, 2025 Prehearing Order, counsel for Complainant has emailed counsel for Respondent on February 26, 2025; March 14, 2025; and on March 23, 2025, but has not received a substantive response. Complainant remains open to receiving a further substantive response regarding

settlement negotiations, and counsel for Respondent notified Complainant today that it is	
preparing a substantive settleme	ent response this week.
	Respectfully submitted,
	U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, REGION 10:
DATE	Ashley Bruner
DATE	Assistant Regional Counsel
	U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10
	1200 Sixth Avenue Suite 155, M/S 11-C07
	Seattle, Washington 98101
	(206) 553-0702
	Bruner.Ashley@epa.gov

In the Matter of *Jackson & Son Distributors, Inc. dba Jackson and Son Oil*, Respondent. Docket No. CWA-10-2025-0023

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that the foregoing **Complainant's Status Report**, dated March 24, 2025, was served on the following parties in the manner indicated below.

Ashley Bruner Assistant Regional Counsel U.S. EPA, Region 10 1200 Sixth Avenue Suite 155, M/S 11-C07 Seattle, WA 98101

Copy by OALJ E-Filing System to:
Administrative Law Judge Michael B. Wright
Mary Angeles, Headquarters Hearing Clerk
https://yosemite.epa.gov/OA/EAB/EAB-ALJ\_Upload.nsf

Copy by Electronic Mail to: Allan Bakalian 8201 164th Ave NE, Suite 200 Redmond, WA 98052 allan@bakalianlaw.com Counsel for Respondent

Dated: March 24, 2025